
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 14 December 2010 
4.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 

Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Peter John Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ian Wingfield Deputy Leader and Housing Management 
Councillor Fiona Colley Regeneration and Corporate Strategy 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor John Friary Community Safety 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove Environment, Transport and Recycling 
Councillor Richard Livingstone Finance and Resources 
Councillor Catherine McDonald Children's Services 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed Equalities and Community Engagement 
Councillor Veronica Ward Culture, Leisure, Sport and the Olympics 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 

Paula Thornton on 020 7525 4395 or Everton Roberts 020 7525 7221 
or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk  
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Councillor Peter John 
Leader of the Council 
Date: 6 December 2010 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 14 December 2010 
4.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

  

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
  

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the cabinet 
procedure rules. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

5. MINUTES 
  

1 - 7 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on the 23 November 2010. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 
  

8 - 9 

 To consider any deputation requests.  
 

 

7. SOUTHWARK VIOLENT CRIME STRATEGY 
  

10 - 76 

 To adopt the 2010-15 Safer Southwark Partnership (SSP) Violent Crime 
Strategy and the five priorities and key recommendations of the strategy. 
 

 

8. AYLESBURY PRIVATE FINANCE INITIATIVE HOUSING PROJECT - 
OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE 

  

77 - 93 

 To note the government decision to withdraw funding from the Aylesbury 
Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Housing Project, along with all other 
housing PFI pipeline projects and to reaffirm commitment to regenerating 
the Aylesbury Estate and to delivering the Aylesbury Area Action Plan.   
 

 

9. AMENDING THE REHOUSING POLICY FOR HOMEOWNERS 
AFFECTED BY THE REGENERATION OF THE AYLESBURY ESTATE 

  

94 - 104 

 To agree to amend the set of rehousing options for all resident 
homeowners with limited capital and/or income affected by the 
regeneration of the Aylesbury Estate and to apply the current rehousing 
policies for homeowners on the Heygate Estate 
 

 

10. THE TRANSPORT PLAN AND SUSTAINABLE MODES OF TRAVEL 
STRATEGY 

  

105 - 142 

 To agree the public consultation of the draft transport plan and the 
sustainable modes of travel strategy and its submission to Transport for 
London (TfL) by 20 December 2010. 
 

 

11. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION BY THAMES WATER ON THE 
PROPOSED THAMES TIDEWAY TUNNEL ROUTES AND SITES 

  

143 - 172 

 To agree the response to the consultation by Thames Water on the 
Thames Tideway the proposed Tunnel routes and sites.  
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

12. REVIEW OF HOUSING  INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
  

173 - 202 

 To confirm commitment to making every home warm, dry and safe and to 
note the findings of the housing stock condition survey and the significant 
investment identified. 
 

 

13. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: 
CONSOLIDATED FACILITIES MANAGEMENT CONTRACT FOR 160 
TOOLEY STREET 

  

203 - 224 

 To approve the use of the procurement strategy outlined in the report to 
procure a consolidated facilities management contract for 160 Tooley 
Street. 
 

 

14. CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2010 - PLANNING 
FOR A SMALLER SUSTAINABLE OPERATIONAL ESTATE 

  

225 - 263 

 To approve the refreshed Asset Management Plan (“AMP 2010”) as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report as a key strategic document alongside the 
council’s other resource policies, and the central strategy for the 
management of the council’s property holdings. 
 

 

15. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - INDICATIVE RENT-SETTING AND 
BUDGET REPORT 2011/12 

  

264 - 289 

 To note a provisional average rent increase of 7.08% in accordance with 
the Government’s required formula rent guidance, the provisional changes 
in tenant service services, provisional increase in rents and charges for all 
non-residential property and a provisional standstill in heating and hot 
water charges. Additionally to instruct officers to provide a final report on 
rent-setting and the housing revenue account budget for 2011/12 after due 
consultation processes have been followed for consideration by cabinet on 
25 January 2011. 
 

 

16. QUARTER 2 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT - 2010/11 
  

290 - 304 

 To note the general fund outturn forecast for 2010/11 and the forecast net 
movement in reserves, the housing revenue account’s (HRA) forecast 
outturn for 2010/11 and movement in reserves and the treasury 
management activity for the second quarter of 2010/11. Additionally,  to 
note and approve the general fund budget adjustments as required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 OTHER REPORTS 
 

 

 The following items are also scheduled to be considered at this meeting: 
 

 

17. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2011/12 - 2013/14: MEDIUM 
TERM RESOURCES STRATEGY AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
SETTLEMENT 

  

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. “ 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

18. MINUTES 
  

 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the closed section of the 
meeting held on the 23 November 2010. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  6 December 2010 
 
 



1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 23 November 2010 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 23 November 2010 at 
4.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor John Friary 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Catherine McDonald and apologies 
for lateness were received from Councillor Ian Wingfield. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late items.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were no public questions.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meetings held on 19 October and 2 November 2010 
be approved as correct records and signed by the chair.  

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 23 November 2010 
 

 

 DEPUTATION REQUEST – DULWICH PARK FRIENDS 
 
The chair agreed to receive a deputation from the Dulwich Park Friends in respect of the 
venue for the Mix Festival 2011. 
 
The chair of Dulwich Park Friends Mr Trevor Moore made representations to the cabinet in 
relation to the appropriateness of holding the Mix Festival 2011 in Dulwich Park.  He 
advised that the Dulwich Park Friends did not think Dulwich park was an appropriate 
venue for the festival due to the large scale of the proposed event and the potential 
damage to the ornamental heritage park by large vehicles and volume of people in the 
control
[...]
THE START OF THE 
MEETING 
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting.  
 

14. REVISED OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY  
 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to the revised accommodation 
strategy and agreed the recommendations contained in the closed report.  
 

15. ELEPHANT AND CASTLE – PROVISION OF A NEW LEISURE FACILITY  
 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to Elephant and Castle, provision of 
a new leisure facility and agreed the recommendations contained in the closed report. 
 

 The meeting ended at 6.35pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, THURSDAY 2 
DECEMBER 2010. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 

 
 

7



 1 

 
Item No. 

6. 
Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
14 December 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 
 

Report title: Deputation Requests 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the cabinet considers whether to hear a deputation from the Southwark 

Trades Council in respect of the “Policy and resources strategy 2011/12-
2013/14 – medium term resources strategy and local government settlement.“ 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. When considering whether to hear the deputation request, cabinet can decide 

 
• To
[...]
  
o Establish a multi agency programme, including increasing the visible uniformed 

presence, focused over the summer period, in the north of the borough on 
Fridays and Saturdays and involving communities and businesses. 

• Robbery: Key recommendations 
o Realign partnership resources to concentrate on after school hours and late 

evenings, the two peak periods for personal robbery. 
o Create “safe routes” for pupils between schools and the Elephant and 

Castle/neighbouring estates, involving local services and residents. 

Agenda Item 7
10



 2 

• Serious violence - including group and weapon violence: Key recommendations 
o Develop multi agency approach on a clearly defined area focusing on the 

estates and connected illegal economy. 
o Ensure early intervention is targeted at those most at risk of committing serious 

violent crime and that exit programmes enable people to make decisions to 
move away from serious violence lifestyles. 

o  A single multi agency scaled approach to enforcement and support that utilises 
the range of resources within the borough.  

o Base the scaled approach model on a shared agreement around risk, 
intervention and intelligence, sharing and targeted at those individuals who are 
agreed as posing a significant risk. 

• Violence against women and girls - including relationship violence: Key 
recommendations 

o Provision for domestic violence and sexual offences is reconfigured in line with 
recommendations of the SSP and Children’s and Families Trust review of 
domestic abuse services, due to conclude in December 2010. 

• Addressing violent offenders: Key recommendations 
o To review and improve current arrangements for identifying and supporting 

young people and adults (Risk Management Panel, Multi Agency Public 
Protection Arrangements and Priority and Prolific Offenders) to ensure 
offenders are managed by the most appropriate scheme locally. To include 
transitional arrangements for those moving from young person t
[...]
for Southwark young people, involving local services 
and residents. 

3. Serious Violence (including group and weapon violence) 
 
In 2009/10 serious violence accounted for less than 2% of all crime in Southwark.  
The combined total of the “wounding/grievous bodily harm” and “assault with injury” 
categories has fallen 14% since 2005/06. 
 

• Illegal drug markets, conflict or retribution over territory and disrespect are 
combinations which cause gang and weapon violence. 

• Trauma in the home and the resulting emotional detachment is a key factor. 
• The current criminal justice interventions are not effective on a small number of 

individuals who cause significant violent crime. 
• The location of serious violence changes when alcohol is a factor compared to 

when it is not. 
• Gang and weapon violence happens on estates near town centres. 

 
Recommendations 
 

ü Develop a multi agency approach on a clearly defined area focusing on the 
estates and connected illegal economy. 

ü Ensure early intervention is targeted at those most at risk of committing serious 
violent crime and that exit programmes enable people to make personal 
decisions to move away from serious violence lifestyles. 

ü Develop a single multi agency scaled approach to enforcement and support that 
utilises the range of resources within the borough.  

ü Base the scaled approach model on a shared agreement around risk, 
intervention and intelligence, sharing and targeted at those individuals who are 
agreed as posing a significant risk. 

4. Violence against women and girls 

There has been an 11% decrease in domestic abuse offences between 2005/06 and 
2009/10.  

• Domestic abuse has a significant impact on children from the earliest age. 
• In a third of domestic and sexual abuse cases the suspect knows the victim. 
• Young people are affected by relationship violence as both victims and offenders. 
• 15-19 year old males are over represented as suspects for sexual offences. 

23



 
[...]
 
4. I am therefore asking the cabinet, after consideration of the officers’ report set out 

from paragraph 13 onwards to approve the recommendations set out below. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Recommendations for the Cabinet 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 
5. Confirms its commitment to making every home warm, dry and safe. 
 
6. Notes the findings of the housing stock condition survey and the significant 

investment needs identified. 
 
7. Notes the different standards that could be applied to achieving decent homes 

and the financial implications of the different standards; in particular the high cost 
of delivering the current borough standard. 

 
8. Continues with those commitments already made to residents in the two year 

programme and requests officers to review the specification for work packages 

Agenda Item 12
173



2 

where contracts have yet to be committed.   
 
9. Requests that further reports are brought back to cabinet by February 2011 on a 

review of the voids disposal strategy, a review of the use of planning powers to 
generate funds to support decent homes work, and a review of options for estates 
with high costs and potential approaches.   

 
10. Requests officers to consider all those options to increase the funding available to 

the council, set out in paragraphs 62 to 74, and to report back to cabinet with a 
view to agreeing a new approach which will achieve warm, dry and safe homes,  

 
11. Agrees the consultation arrangements as set out in paragraphs 82 to 84 of the 

report and to begin the process of engaging with residents on the strategy for 
housing investment in the borough over the next five years, to deliver more 
benefit to residents overall for the resources available.  

 
12. (1) Agrees that for homeowners, administration charges are levied in accordance 

with the terms of the lease to recover costs from homeowners but capped at 10%, 
subject to 12 (2). 

 
Recommendation for the Leader of the Council 
 

(2) That further to 12 
[...]
iew mean that we have to take some difficult 
decisions about the HRA budget for next year.  We will be consulting widely on what 
this might mean for our residents, and officers will bring a final report back to Cabinet in 
the new year on that basis. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
2. Note a provisional average rent increase of 7.08% in accordance with the 

Government’s required formula rent guidance (as set out in paragraphs 14 – 19).  
This is equivalent to an increase of £5.71 per week on average, to be applied to all 
HRA dwellings (including estate voids and hostels), with effect from 4 April 2011.  
Average budgeted dwelling rent for 2011/12 will be £86.31 per week. 

 
3. Note provisional changes in tenant service charges as set out in paragraphs 28 – 32 

with effect from 4 April 2011. 
 
4. Note a provisional increase in rents and charges for all non-residential property of 

50% as set out in paragraphs 33 – 35 with effect from 4 April 2011. 
 
5. Note a provisional standstill in heating and hot water charges such that each charge 

remains at the rate determined for 2009/10 and 2010/11 (as set out in paragraphs 36 
– 38) with effect from 4 April 2011. 

 

Agenda Item 15
264



 

 
6. Instruct officers to provide a final report on Rent-Setting and the HRA Budget for 

2011/12 after due consultation processes have been followed for consideration at 
their meeting on 25 January 2011. 

 
7. Instruct officers to write to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 

Government, highlighting the size of the provisional rent increase in comparison with 
those of recent years, where Government has intervened to place a national ceiling 
on average rent rises, and to ask that a similar ceiling be considered for 2011/12. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Context 
 
8. The Spending Review undertaken by the Coalition Government published on 20 

October 2010 contained significant financial issues for local government, as well as 
the entir

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 14 December 2010 

` 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 14 December 2010 at 
4.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor John Friary 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Catherine McDonald. 
  

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice that the following late item would be considered for reasons of 
urgency, to be specified in the relevant minute: 
 
Item 17a – Decent Homes Funding – Homes and Communities Agency 
  

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
  

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were no public questions.  
 
 
  



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 14 December 2010 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2010 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

  
6. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  

 
 The deputation (Southwark Trades Council) asked for this request to be deferred to a 

future meeting of cabinet.    
  

7. SOUTHWARK VIOLENT CRIME STRATEGY  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the 2010-15 Safer Southwark Partnership (SSP) violent crime strategy be 

adopted.  
 
2. That the five priorities and key recommendations of the violent crime strategy as set 

out below be adopted: 
 

Low level violence: Key recommendation  
 Establish a multi agency programme, including increasing the visible uniformed 

presence, focused over the summer period, in the north of the borough on Fridays 
and Saturdays and involving communities and businesses. 

 
Robbery: Key recommendations 
 Realign partnership resources to concentrate on after school hours and late 

evenings, the two peak periods for personal robbery. 
 Create “safe routes” for pupils between schools and the Elephant and 

Castle/neighbouring estates, involving local services and residents. 
 
Serious violence - including group and weapon violence: Key recommendations 
 Develop multi agency approach on a clearly defined area focusing on the estates 

and connected illegal economy. 
 Ensure early intervention is targeted at those most at risk of committing serious 

violent crime and that exit programmes enable people to make decisions to move 
away from serious violence lifestyles. 

 A single multi agency scaled approach to enforcement and support that utilises the 
range of resources within the borough.  

 Base the scaled approach model on a shared agreement around risk, intervention 
and intelligence, sharing and targeted at those individuals who are agreed as 
posing a significant risk. 

 
Violence against women and girls - including relationship violence: Key 
recommendations 
 Provision for domestic violence and sexual offences is reconfigured in line with 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 14 December 2010 

recommendations of the SSP and Children’s and Families Trust review of 
domestic abuse services, due to conclude in December 2010. 

 
Addressing violent offenders: Key recommendations 
 To review and improve current arrangements for identifying and supporting young 

people and adults (Risk Management Panel, Multi Agency Public Protection 
Arrangements and Priority and Prolific Offenders) to ensure offenders are 
managed by the most appropriate scheme locally. To include transitional 
arrangements for those moving from young person to adult services.  

 To agree a shared risk assessment framework to ensure we target our partnership 
resources at key individuals effectively and to maximise the resources at our 
disposal.  

 
3. That the commitment to submit an annual report to cabinet on the progress of the 

strategy be noted.  
  

8. AYLESBURY PRIVATE FINANCE INITIATIVE HOUSING PROJECT - OUTLINE 
BUSINESS CASE  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
Decisions of the Cabinet 
 
1. That the government decision to withdraw funding from the Aylesbury Private 

Finance Initiative (PFI) Housing Project, along with all other housing PFI pipeline 
projects be noted.  

 
2. That the commitment to regenerating the Aylesbury Estate and to delivering the 

Aylesbury Area Action Plan be reaffirmed.  
 
3. That officers complete the Outline Business Case (OBC) for the PFI project and 

submit this to the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) as a position statement, 
to be considered in the event of further resources becoming available. 

 
4. That officers review possible alternative funding sources to help progress the 

regeneration of the Aylesbury Estate, together with associated timescales, and report 
back to cabinet in February/March 2011. 

 
5. That council officers proceed with rehousing tenants in the remainder of Chartridge 

(Nos 106 – 149) in due course and in line with the indicative housing plan set out in 
paragraphs 30 to 35 of the report. 

 
Decision of the Leader of the Council 
 
6. That the responsibility for agreeing the detail of the OBC be delegated to the cabinet 

member for regeneration and corporate strategy. 
 
  



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 14 December 2010 

9. AMENDING THE REHOUSING POLICY FOR HOMEOWNERS AFFECTED BY THE 
REGENERATION OF THE AYLESBURY ESTATE  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the set of rehousing options for all resident homeowners with limited capital 
and/or income affected by the regeneration of the Aylesbury Estate  be amended 
and that the current rehousing policies for homeowners on the Heygate Estate be 
applied.  

  
10. THE TRANSPORT PLAN AND SUSTAINABLE MODES OF TRAVEL STRATEGY  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That public consultation of the draft transport plan and the sustainable modes of travel 

strategy be agreed. 
 
2. That the draft transport plan incorporating the requirements of Southwark’s local 

implementation plan be submitted to Transport for London (TfL) by 20 December 
2010.  

  
11. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION BY THAMES WATER ON THE PROPOSED THAMES 

TIDEWAY TUNNEL ROUTES AND SITES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
Decision of the Cabinet 
 
1. That the response to the consultation by Thames Water on the proposed Thames 

Tideway Tunnel routes and sites (appendix 1 of the report), in particular the council’s 
grounds for objection to the proposed use of King’s Stairs gardens and Alfred Salter 
Playground as shaft construction sites for the Thames Tideway tunnel, as set out in 
this report and appendix 1 be agreed. 

 
Decision of the Leader of the Council 
 
2. That the leader make any final amendments to and sign the council’s response to 

Thames Water (appendix 1 of the report).  
  

12. REVIEW OF HOUSING  INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
Decisions of the Cabinet 
 
1. That the commitment to making every home warm, dry and safe be confirmed. 
 
2. That the findings of the housing stock condition survey and the significant 



5 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 14 December 2010 

investment needs identified be noted. 
 
3. That the different standards that could be applied to achieving decent homes and 

the financial implications of the different standards; in particular the high cost of 
delivering the current borough standard be noted.  

 
4. That those commitments already made to residents in the two year programme be 

continued and officers review the specification for work packages where contracts 
have yet to be committed.  

 
5. That further reports are brought back to cabinet by February/March 2011 on a 

review of the voids disposal strategy, a review of the use of planning powers to 
generate funds to support decent homes work, and a review of options for estates 
with high costs and potential approaches.   

 
6. That officers to consider all those options to increase the funding available to the 

council, set out in paragraphs 62 to 74 of the report, and report back to cabinet with 
a view to agreeing a new approach which will achieve warm, dry and safe homes. 

 
7. That the consultation arrangements as set out in paragraphs 82 to 84 of the report  

be agreed and officers begin the process of engaging with residents on the strategy 
for housing investment in the borough over the next five years, to deliver more 
benefit to residents overall for the resources available.  

 
8. That it be agreed that for homeowners, administration charges are levied in 

accordance with the terms of the lease to recover costs from homeowners but 
capped at 10% and subject to 9 below.  

 
Decision of the Leader of the Council 
 
9. That further to 8 above,  authority be delegated to the cabinet member for housing 

management to periodically review the costs and recharge rate. 
  

13. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: CONSOLIDATED 
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT CONTRACT FOR 160 TOOLEY STREET  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the use of the procurement strategy outlined in the report in paragraphs 41 to 46, 

which follows a further competition utilising the buying solutions facilities management 
framework, to procure a consolidated facilities management [FM] contract for 160 
Tooley Street be approved. 

 
2. That it be noted that suppliers will be asked to submit both standard and variant bids 

(as set out in paragraphs 14 to 15 and 25 to 26 of the report) specifically to address 
the options for the provision of the service desk and operational facilities management 
(FM) services. 

 
3. That the  option to incorporate other council and partner properties as set out in 

paragraphs 34 to 35 of the report be noted. 



6 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 14 December 2010 

 
  

14. CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2010 - PLANNING FOR A 
SMALLER SUSTAINABLE OPERATIONAL ESTATE  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the refreshed asset management plan (“AMP 2010”) contained in Appendix 1 of 

the report be approved as a key strategic document alongside the council’s other 
resource policies, and the central strategy for the management of the council’s 
property holdings. 

 
2. That the objective of reducing the estate by approximately 30% of its present size 

(excluding dwellings and schools), and the means of achieving this be noted. 
  

15. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - INDICATIVE RENT-SETTING AND BUDGET 
REPORT 2011/12  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That a provisional average rent increase of 7.08% in accordance with the 

Government’s required formula rent guidance (as set out in paragraphs 14 – 19 of the 
report) be noted.  This is equivalent to an increase of £5.71 per week on average, to 
be applied to all housing revenue account (HRA) dwellings (including estate voids and 
hostels), with effect from 4 April 2011.  The average budgeted dwelling rent for 
2011/12 will be £86.31 per week. 

 
2. That the provisional changes in tenant service charges as set out in paragraphs 28 – 

32 of the report with effect from 4 April 2011 be noted. 
 
3. That the provisional increase in rents and charges for all non-residential property of 

50% as set out in paragraphs 33 – 35 of the report with effect from 4 April 2011 be 
noted. 

 
4. That the provisional standstill in heating and hot water charges such that each charge 

remains at the rate determined for 2009/10 and 2010/11 (as set out in paragraphs 36 – 
38 of the report) with effect from 4 April 2011 be noted. 

 
5. That officers provide a final report on rent-setting and the housing revenue account 

(HRA) budget for 2011/12 after due consultation processes have been followed for 
consideration at the cabinet meeting on 25 January 2011. 

 
6. That officers write to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, 

highlighting the size of the provisional rent increase in comparison with those of recent 
years, where Government has intervened to place a national ceiling on average rent 
rises, and to ask that a similar ceiling be considered for 2011/12. 

 
  



7 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 14 December 2010 

16. QUARTER 2 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT - 2010/11  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the following be noted: 
 

 general fund outturn forecast for 2010/11 and the forecast net movement in 
reserves; 

 the housing revenue account’s (HRA) forecast outturn for 2010/11 and movement 
in reserves. 

 
2. That the treasury management activity for the second quarter of 2010/11 be noted. 
 
3. That the general fund budget adjustments as required, as detailed in Appendix A of the 

report be noted and approved. 
 
4. That strategic directors be instructed to continue to take further action to manage the 

cost of services within agreed budgets. 
 
5. That references to the fire at Carisbrooke Gardens in reports and other relevant 

documentation should in future  be amended to read ‘Sumner Road’. 
  

17. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2011/12 - 2013/14: MEDIUM TERM 
RESOURCES STRATEGY AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT SETTLEMENT  

 
 The cabinet member for finance and resources, Councillor Richard Livingstone updated 

the cabinet with the headlines from the provisional grant settlement.  A report on the 
settlement will be considered by a special cabinet meeting on 21 December 2010. 
  

17(A).  DECENT HOMES FUNDING - HOMES AND COMMUNITIES AGENCY  
 

 This item had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The chair 
agreed to accept the item for reasons of urgency because the council was required to 
provide a decent homes submission to the Homes and Communities Agency decent 
homes funding by the published deadline of 11 January 2011.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Decisions of the Cabinet 
 
1. That  the council’s response to the proposals for funding backlog investment in decent 

homes issued by the Homes and Communities Agency and Communities and Local 
Government be noted. 

 
2. That a submission for decent homes funding is made to the Homes and Communities 

Agency by the published deadline of 11 January 2011.  
 
Decision of the Leader 



8 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 14 December 2010 

 
3. That the authority to develop and submit the bid for funding be delegated to the 

cabinet member for finance and resources in consultation with the deputy chief 
executive and the finance director.   

  
 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 It was moved, seconded and 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of the exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules of the Southwark Constitution.  

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting.  
  

18. MINUTES  
 

 The closed minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2010 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.   
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.55pm 
 
 
  

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 22 
DECEMBER 2010. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 


